

No. 19-1067

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL N. BROWDER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

S. R. NEHAD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND
THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LEE H. ROISTACHER
Counsel of Record
DALEY & HEFT
462 Stevens Avenue
Suite 201
Solana Beach, CA 92075
(858) 755-5666
lroistacher@daleyheft.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTERESTS FOR AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT FOR
CERTIORARI. 2

ARGUMENT 6

A. This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedents Are
Clear 6

B. There Is A Growing Trend In The Ninth Circuit
And Other Circuits To Disregard This Court’s
Qualified Immunity Jurisprudence To Deny Law
Enforcement Officers The Liability Protection
Afforded By Qualified Immunity That This
Court Has Repeatedly Found They Must Be
Given 9

C. Society Ultimately Pays The Price For The
Erosion Of Qualified Immunity 18

CONCLUSION. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	17, 21
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014).....	16
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	8, 12, 16, 21
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	6, 8, 9, 16, 21
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. City of Tempe</i> , No. CV-17-02570-PHX-DLR, 2019 WL 4394490 (D. Ariz. Sept. 13, 2019).....	6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	20
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	6, 7, 8, 16, 21

<i>Emmons v. City of Escondido</i> , 921 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 924 F.3d 309 (2019).....	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Hernandez v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , No. 18-56127, 2019 WL 7176341 (9th Cir. Dec. 24, 2019)	11, 12
<i>Hooper v. City of Chula Vista</i> , 212 Cal. App. 3d 442, 260 Cal. Rptr. 495 (Ct. App. 1989)	4
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9, 12, 16, 21
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17, 18

<i>People v. Hardwick</i> , 204 Cal. 582, 269 P. 427 (1928)	4
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).	16
<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 798, 444 P.3d 688 (2019)	5
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).	16
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977).	2
<i>Rudolph v. Babinec</i> , 939 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2019).	12, 13
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).	17
<i>S.B. v. County of San Diego</i> , 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017).	9
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).	17
<i>Slater v. Deasey</i> , 943 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2019).	10, 11
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).	16, 17
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).	16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).	16, 18

<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	18
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Luke Barr, <i>US Police Agencies Having Trouble Hiring, Keeping Officers, According to a New Survey</i> , ABC News (Sept. 17, 2019, 1:01 a.m.), https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/us-police-agencies-trouble-hiring-keeping-officers-survey/story?id=65643752	19
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	17
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, 2009-2018</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2018/tables/table-1.xls	3, 4
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, 2009-2018</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2018/tables/table-85.xls	3
Jeremy Gorner, <i>Morale, Policing Suffering in Hostile Climate, Cops Say; ‘It’s Almost Like We’re the Bad Guys,’ Veteran City Officer Says</i> , CHI. TRIB., Nov. 27, 2016	19

- Tom Jackman, *Who Wants to be a Police Officer: Job Applications Plummet at most U.S. Departments, Perceptions of Policing, Healthy Economy Contribute to Decreased Applications at 66 percent of Departments*, Wash. Post (Dec. 4, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/crime-law/2018/12/04/who-wants-be-police-officer-job-applications-plummet-most-us-departments/> . . . 19
- Martin Kaste & Lori Mack, *Shortage of Officers Fuels Police Recruiting Crisis*, NPR (Dec. 11, 2018, 5:05 AM), <https://n.pr/2Qrbrnq>. 19
- Police Executive Research Forum, *The Workforce Crisis, and What Police Agencies Are Doing About It* (September 2019), <https://www.policeforum.org/assets/WorkforceCrisis.pdf> 19
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) 17
- Ashley Southall, *When Officers Are Being Doused, Has Police Restraint Gone Too Far?*, N.Y. Times, July 25, 2019. 19
